

Ministry of Mines and Energy No.: 236RTH.OrTR.BrK

DECLARATION

ON

STOP ALLOWING TO EXPORT ALL KIND OF CONSTRUCTION AND MUDDY SAND IN KOH KONG PROVINCE TO OVERSEA

Minister of Ministry of Mines and Energy

- Have seen the Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia
- Have seen the Royal-Decree No. NS/RKT/0913/903 dated September 24, 2013 on the appointment of the Royal Government of Kingdom of Cambodia
- Have seen the Royal-Decree No. NS/RKT/1213/1393 dated December 21, 2013on the correction and supplement the composition of the Royal Government of the Kingdom of Cambodia
- Have seen the Royal-Krame No. 02/NS/94 dated July 20, 1994 promulgated the Law on Organization and Functioning of the Office of the Council of Ministers
- Have seen the Royal-Krame No. NS/RKM/1213/017 dated December 09, 2013 promulgated the Law on the Establishment of the Ministry of Mines and Energy
- Have seen the Royal-Krame No. NS/RKM/0701/09 dated July 13, 2001 promulgated the Law on Mine Management and Exploration
- Have seen Sub-Decree No. 576 OrNKr.BK dated December 24, 2013 on the Organization and Functioning of the Ministry of Mines and Energy
- Have seen Sub-Decree No. 195 OrNKr.BK dated September 22, 2016 on Management of Mines Export
- Have seen the Circulation No. 235 RTH.OrTh.SRCh dated July 10, 2017 on the Management Rule of Sand Exploration in creek and small river of Sre Ambel , Tatai and Trapeang Rung and Koh Pao of Koh Kong Province
- Consent with necessary of the Ministry of Mines and Energy.

IT'S HEREBY DECIDED

Article1:

Permanent stop allowing to explore and export the all kind of construction and muddy sand in Koh Kong province to oversee.

Article2:

Any provision contrary to this declaration will be abrogated.

Article3:

Director of Cabinet, General Director of General Department, General Director of Mine Department, General Inspector, Director of General Department of Mine, Director of Koh Kong Department of Mines and Energy should be responsible with this declaration from the signing date respectively.

Done at Phnom Penh, July 10, 2017 Minister of Ministry of Mine and Energy

{Signed & Sealed}

Suy-Sem

CC:

- Office of Council of Ministers,
- Ministry of Economic & Finance,
- Ministry of Public Work and Transportation
- General Secretariat of Government,
- Prime Minister Cabinet
- Cabinet of Deputy Prime Minister,
- Management Committee of Mine Resources,
- General Department of Custom and Excise of Cambodia
- CAMSAB
- Koh Kong Provincial Hall
- As Article3
- Royal Duty
- DoC-Archive